

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JON D. WALKER, JR.,)
)
 Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 PATRICIA J. SHONDRICK-NAU,)
)
 Appellant.)

CASE NO. 2014-0803
Appeal from the Noble County
Court of Appeals, Seventh Appellate District
(Case No. 13 CA 402)

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION, L.L.C. IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
PATRICIA J. SHONDRICK-NAU**

Clay K. Keller (#0072927)
J. Alex Quay (#0085130)
Jackson Kelly PLLC
17 S. Main Street, Suite 101-B
Akron, OH 44308
Phone: (330) 252-9060
Fax: (330) 252-9078
Email: ckkeller@jacksonkelly.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.*

Matthew W. Warnock (#0082368)
Daniel C. Gibson (#0080129)
Daniel E. Gerken (#0088259)
Bricker & Eckler, LLP
100 S. Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 227-2300
Fax: (613) 227-2390
Email: mwarnock@bricker.com

*Counsel for Appellant,
Patricia J. Shondrick-Nau*

Kenneth Cardinal (#0010659)
Cardinal Law Office
758 North 15th Street
P.O. Box 207
Sebring, OH 44672
Phone: (330) 938-2161
Fax: (330) 938-1556
Email: cardinallaw@sbcglobal.net

and

James F. Mathews (#0040206)
Baker, Dublikar, Beck, Wiley & Mathews
400 S. Main Street
North Canton, OH 44720
Phone: (330) 499-6000
Fax: (330) 499-6423
Email: mathews@bakerfirm.com

*Counsel for Appellee,
Jon D. Walker*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.INTRODUCTION 1

II.ARGUMENT..... 2

Proposition of Law No. I: The 2006 version of R.C. 5301.56 controls in the ODMA proceedings and quiet title action initiated by Plaintiff after 2006. 2

Proposition of Law No. II: To establish a mineral interest as actually vested in the surface owner under the 1989 version of the ODMA, the surface owner must have taken some action to establish abandonment prior to June 30, 2006. In all cases where a surface owner failed to take such action to acquire the mineral interest, only the 2006 version of the ODMA can be used to obtain relief..... 2

 A. Automatic Vesting is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the Statute 2

 B. The 1989 ODMA Was Inoperative Without the Surface Owner Taking Action 4

 C. Automatic Vesting as Found by the Appellate Court is Contrary to the Purpose of the Law 8

Proposition of Law No. III: The 2006 version of the ODMA applies retrospectively to severed mineral interests created prior to its effective date. 10

III.CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eisenbarth v. Reusser, 7th Dist., 2014-Ohio-3792 2
Farnsworth v. Burkhardt, 7th Dist. 2014-Ohio-4184 2
Tribett v. Shepherd, 7th Dist. 2014-Ohio-4320, 20 N.E.3d 365 2
Dahlgren v. Brown Farm Properties, Carroll C.P. No. 13 CVH 27445 (Nov. 13, 2013) at 15 3
Gentile v. Ackerman, Monroe C.P. No. 2012-110 (Jan 13, 2014) 4
M&H Partnership v. Hines, Harrison C.P. No. 13 CVH 0059 (Jan. 14, 2014) 4
Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516, 102 S.Ct. 781, 70 L.Ed.2d 738 (1982) 9

Statutes

R.C. 5301.56 *passim*
R.C. 5301.56(E)(1) 1
R.C. 5301.49 3
R.C. 5301.50 3
R.C. 5301.55 3, 8
R.C. 5303.01 7
R.C. 5301.47 8
R.C. 5301.48 8
R.C. 5301.49 8

Other Authorities

Report of the Natural Resources Committee (Brief of Appellant A-78) 4
